=2
I1Z: +100/500mV, +1/5/10V, 0~100mV, 0~1V, 0~5V, 0~10V
$: +20mA, 4~20mA, 0~20mA (E2}0|E AQX| MH)

E 93 MS: ), K TERS, B N

A= 17|
0l 7|7l ¥FEAZ) BRONE7|7|2M TOjXt = AFEXt=E O] BE F9o| StA|7| Hi2tH,
7hgelo| KoM At8SHE Ae FHoZ T Lt
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Chapter 1: 72

1.1 274
AERtE FEA A Mot 22 XM EHst= 16702 HY/HF/MEHE Of221 A2 E DIVA-IO-16AIU-H 20
YAHSI0] Mz HES 2LHTY & 5 UASLCH 2240 4H HE2 240vDC B 7|52 Mot HEE AE AAHSE
H25t S RS485 QIE{H| 0|20 3000V DC 2 7|5= MSYLICE S20|E A9K|2t REMA XA 280 Mat 25
of gl Ofg2a M= EtYUS MEY - ASLCHL AF8AF A|LEI DIVA-IO &2 RS485 YAQ| Al2|d Stez o
ZL|0 Modbus RTU ZE2EZES &3l HOIHE S4YLICL ALAF A|ARE DEHMA OIAH HEZ FASHO DIVA-IO
RES REHA £20|2 RE2 SHTLCH RS485 HEIEE HEQS A2 042 719 DIVA-IO ZES AZY 3% &
Zto| ZES TSI o Ar2ElE £20|2 L& OFO|C|E ME AHO|A SHEHo IX[$ 27H9| 167+ 2EZ| ARXE &
BIA 0x01 ~ OXF7 (1 ~ 247) AtO|Q| Zto 2 M tL|Ct.
1.2 HIE HAMAME|
HME FOf Al ofziet 2 AMAME|Z7t TH7|X|o Z2te|of HSE L
148 M= AHYEH 174 ECtAE O2t2E © 174 ECtAE HE 274
1.3 A|AH ALY
2ol ALY
=X Mg 10 ~ 60V DC
Watchdog E}O|H A2E 16 X2 1H, EAM: 4F 7t
H4H 22{1-2-E0jd 25 #16~30 AWG)
S 2= -25 ~ +70 °C
& & 5 ~ 95 %RH
B2 2k -30 ~ +75 °C
=4 IHE oA RS485
Alglg s 2A 3000 VDC
AN2|Y EAl o2ES Modbus RTU
A2|d EAN &5 1200 ~ 115200 bps
1.4 28 9 A8
AEXte 2HEZ| AQXE Sl ZEHA S20|E FAE & 28T 5= AL RS485 4 7|HS| REHA TE2EES
Soff Ct2 mi2tojgE #HEE 5 UASLICH AHOo|A0 XIS INIT HES 3% 0|4 £2M 2E HY0o| X735} |0 2520
7S¢t EEPROM & CHE ZE0| &St 7|1E 488 MESHH 57E 2 JFUO
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1.5 Watchdog
DIVA-IO E=2 Module Watchdog 2 System Watchdog 7|52 M-I &LICE Module Watchdog 2 A|AHE =2 AEf 2H0IZ
Qlot SLEO ZLHE J[s2E2M ZHd/=0|=7F B2 ATt SF0M RES AE22 2|MEHALE IR E LT System

|0
Hu
>z
>
ol
>
N
s
[m
(¢}
1]
pia|
ofm
>
bal
21
N
[
0=
ot

Watchdog 2 AI2E S5 JEi 2tols 9ot 2AZEQY ZLHEY 7ls S 2
52 UM & A=F LCh DIVAIIO 252 EtoIR0| 2de 42 e 59 M= S SAFE REZ BIZsI0 AZE ¥
x =

AN =
X7t LEESHA| ¥ =5 gL L Watchdog 7|&1t 2t E REHA HX|AH FE= ofgfet Z&L0

HIX|AE FA 7Is R/W X713
44108 (0x100B) EbQIOFR Zf (0.1%), #Q| 1 0 ~ OxOOFF R/W 0x0000
44109 (0x100C) 7|5 &'dsl/H| g3t 0x0001 : &3}, 0x0000 : HIZS S} R/W 0x0000
44110 (0x100D) | Watchdog &fEf, 0x0001 : EtRI0F2 2, 0x0000 : H & R/W 0x0000

n

0%
gl-
4> =

Module Watchdog : 1.6X(7|24f) 0|4 SHEH ZE MBS
A

System Watchdog : Sysytem Watchdog AlZF2 AFAZL 28T &= UASLUCL 7|52 283t oF HEfoAM 2F-E Al
{tS¢2 DIVA-IO 250 REHA OAH FRZREH 2 HAXIE $L5HX| ZSHH System Watchdog EFO[OHZ 7|
SOl sz AFYUCLL ME 220 2t 53 SAFE 2EE 23 + ASLL

()]
o
i

E =
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Chapter 2: AX|

2.1 7|2 dX|

ofzfet Z2 mE 8 HA|SE AL85I0 DIVA-IO 258 ZX|otn AL

2.1.1 SAE pPC A

DCHA OIAE BEZ AI2EE SAE pC 9 &X MS8HOF ShL|Ct. RS232 ZETF HB L= AKX

= RS485 &4l ZEE =
RS232 to RS485 TAHE{E ALE3l0| DIVA-IO ZE1t AZY = Ao Al2|g 4 ZETJ gl &KXl USB to Serial 71H
E|E AME3I0 Al2|Y ZEE MAET 4= QUELICE RS232 to RS485 ZHEE HA ERIo HE AHE2S HETILICH
2.1.2 DIVA-I0O 2 &
10 Indicator
IO Label
System Indicator
EEPROM Slot

RS485 Port

Power Input Detachable DINRAIL

Terminals Mount Seat{Fixed)

DIVA-10 Module Part Identification
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Modbus Node
Address Setting Rotary
Switch

Modbus Address Switch Identification

10 Connector

Detachable DIN Rail Mount Seat
(Separated)

10 Connector and DIN Rail Sheet Identification

Item

Detachable DIN Rail Fixed Seat

IO Connector

RS485 Port

Power Input Terminal

System Indicator

IO Indicator

IO Label

EEPROM Slot

Modbus Node Address Setting Rotary Switch
INIT Switch (Hole)
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Description
Fixed Seat & Sl Z12{e| 2= AtO[0| T2 1 RS485 AHZ.
DE S Al 1 WEA 2% s

=
OtZZ/CIXE Y=3 M A

M ZE

Sx Hel o

A|AED AE] HA

Zbzbo| OFLEI/CIX|E UE2 kY AME| HA|
2| 252 A Y5 |5 B

NAE 47 HE HES 2/3 EEPROM
DEYA ZE0l8 LE FA MY

ME x7|3}
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2.1.3 x|

2.1.3.1 DIN Rail &%

EZF 35mm DI Y0 DIVA-IO 2ES &8 & = ASLCL

Y 25 HQ AX

DIN Rail Mount Seat & 35mm 2|0 HX|& == UELICt ofzfel A &at 20| Mounting Fixed SeatE ot 7H4 2| 2o &
ot £ Connecting Pin Array £ &3l Mounting Fixed Seat AtO|E HZTLICL Connecting Pin Array £ &3 T2 % RS485
Al2|g S410] HO[X] QI HAloz AAELICE

Hiolx] el HE =M

1. MZ m§7|X|0i ZHEl Connecting Pin Array AMA2|S AF23L0] Mounting Fixed Seat AFO|E HZABHL|CE

Connecting Pin Array

2. CIYLO|AM Mounting Fixed Seat & $tRSZ ZO} AZATHL|CE
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3. Ofzfle] Ot Z0| DIVA-IO E&S Mounting Fixed Seat 0f %] gsto = o ZASHL|Ct,

4, £ DIVA-IO BE2 ¢ZdH ofefjel O3lar Zo| FHErE LIt
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2.1.3.2 HH 9 mhd ZhE

1. Mounting Fixed Seat & LIAFE AESHO] B 3 g0 £&& 4= UEL|CE Mounting Fixed Seat = HH F&S
?I8t 4742 Screwing Hole & M3&LCh HAY 7t ZF Es £ | XISt Mounting Fixed Seat & HH0| 17

[ = (o]
— = T
ot & ME mi7|X|of ZZHEl Connecting Pin Array HMAMEIE AFESI0] HEE 0| HEX|St= Mounting Fixed Seat

AOIE =Xt o2 AZSHA|Z| HHEILILY.

Screwing Hole

=

B.E Mounting Fixed Seat & #HH0| 183t £ otzfe| I & ut Z0| DIVA-IO E&2 Mounting Fixed Seat 0Of 1ZAgL|CE
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2.1.4 BE H™X|

2.1.41 HY AHYEE o|8%t ZE H

Clzf o] ot ™o DIVA-IO BE2 H&E 242 MY HUYHQ| FG. (Frame Ground) EtXHE AHESHO] ™MX|E AZATLICH

D@- +VS
0 @H|eND
1%

F.G.

2.1.4.2 ©ige 2E ™I

R0 Lo DIVA-IO 2&5 A Z2 o2fel I8t 20| Z=ut 2 Aol 55 X 8E ALY & UFLICE
Frame Grounding
Tab
FO| AR ]

AAE obEMEE Qo HESH MX| (Frame Grounding) M2|E &
L =2 & ZEXof =0|=7t UAS

el el 35 &Ko HX|7F YR %A
2 420 DIVA-IO 259 e MX|E £2|sts ZAo| E&LICH IH7|X|of Zotel ZEata
El MX| EHS AF23}0] ofgfje] 12int ZH0| T LD} DIVA-IO BE ZQ FMX|E Z2|5kA|7] Highct,

Plastic Grounding
Tab
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215 MY 32
DIVA-I0O Z&& CHfeh A4 STOM ALY = JUEE +10V £H +60V AO|O] ZHE DC HAS AASIO] AF8S = U
SHCH £ DEFE HYES Seot A2" Eds =017] {5ty HH=ET|E WISt UASLICh 28 HRe 2[E2
5V Vpp 2 HSHE|O{OF hLICt

SS9

F.G.

Power Supply /+
+10V to +48VDC \ -

AS Argots 20| BEUCL MY 33 HXGY

M@ 35 EXQ DIVA-IO 2Z& AO|7F ZE2| HOofx
10

4
DIVA-IO E& ALO|E Z|theh B PZSt= A0l Al&" HEES 28 Falgtct

8l DIVA-IO 22525 Y22 HZsIH et X0 T& HHYEHSO| IXSHA ELIT

=

o =

Gl ASIH Connecting Pin Array & Sdfl CtE DIVA-IO 2E2 TRI0| MHEELICH HER
L

CIZ 2ol Connecting Pin Array £
ol
==

HEEAl 1742 HE S= X0 AAsHop Lot =2 o 7Hel A HIE FoM 1742

O|F 1712 & #HEEHO T

= O

=2 94
o [
T —

HHZLIC}. Connecting Pin Array £ AF2E A2 i 10742 DIVA-IO 2
=2 3240

7|
ot = Aen -’EltH AI1|| X*E—.% 30W °.:.|-I Ct. Connecting Pin Array 2 DIVA-IO 2& ALO|7F HZE|0f UX| &S 4
o

P
(=}

=

-

Power Input

Maximum 10 Modules
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2.1.6 RS485 £4I QIE{H0|A

DIVA-IO 2&2 BE RS485 4= A[JALCh of2fel Jgat 20| 244 #H 0|25 ArE3tY D+ EFAR 1712t D- EHAF 174
£ ZAE AMAFQ| RS485 ZEO| AZASHA|Z| HHEfL|CH.

b
o
=

<

Host
RS-485

SEES

Connecting Pin Array & At&35H0] O2{ 7§2| DIVA-IO 2& ALO[|2| RS485 42 AZAY 4@ =AE FK|= Ay =2 0Ot
X2} DIVA-IO 2&2| RS485 QIE|T| 0|~ HZL|O{OF SLICE SZH0| /XIS DIVA-IO 2&2| RS485 QBT 0|2t CHE FHA|

Ade 42 84 ME|=JF ZFotE = UAELICH Connecting Pin Array £ AH8SHA| 22 22 70|82 AH83I0] RS485

flet HO|2=E AtO|S Rs485 HEIEE YA= AZDBIAIZ| HHELICH

Al2lg sS4 A0l= 0|7t 1200 DIEE =1StALE 3274 O|¢2| DIVA-IO 25 HEIEE HERAY H2Y 4% = &
22 flet 2lOlE XIS ALEoHor LT X 8742 2|m|E XIS AMESHOl Z[Cf 247712| DIVA-IO 288 HZE + U
=4
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217 OIZ2/CX| Y U&= M A
DIVA-IO Al2|=& O Z2/C0XE M= ErY S RHE 7i==0f et CtYet D2 MISLCH M2 7 X HEH a4 7t
of Mz EtY2 10 HHYE HH SHO| EAZ JUSLICE

or

10 Connector

10 Cover
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2.1.7.110 EO|g 22| 4

1. Of2jel agat o]

al
n
Ok

f74 HO| 2

I
fjo
AT

2. JHof fX|gt £3& ot 2| gL Ct.

g
0.
Il
L

2.1.7.210 EO|gd HZF

1. HOEE 4% = AHYH flot2 22 SA0 =2 FZEYLICL
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2.1.8 LED HA|
3709 LEDE Soll Tel R S4l, AIAH HEHE EAISL|CH
Power Indicator
Communication Indicator
System Indicator
HYY S A AR LED 2AHEH HA HE
© ) ©) 0.5 O|L{O] 33| Ztrof A" R 22
(@) 714 U M L=z, AA"- FH 2=
(@) Zuof RS485 L|O|E &4
(@) 714 =3 Eforz
O 0.528 OfCh 7244l o 5%
O 714 HIY A S&
(@) 2F AZS1X THES>13| 05F HZES>1X HE EEPROM Z& HNA Amj
EEPROM 817| of2
2% FAZES1X JHAR 23| 05F HES>1X HA -
© - - - - EEPROM %7|3} ©Q
EEPROM xXI-E|_| M X—IEj E‘z
© | 2% HE>1X ME->33 05X HE>1X HE 4 xzd a3 guoh 289

XMook %S, EEPROM X7|3t HQ

EEPROM Z7|3} HitH

7|Z0 ALESHE EEPROM & HMAStL 4l RE2 WAHSIAL 4 Y2 R=Z
ols off 27t Y FR x7(37t B L EEOROM =7\t W2 HE 28
Z7|8h 280 SLEHCE INIT HES 3= 0|y F28 HNEF Z=7|=t Z2M27t
|

|
SR A" MEE 7= 28 EEF EEPROM O XMEE LCH

INIT Push button
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219 X2 HE mA| 2p

AMEAHE ZZt2l 10 HEo HEE X[t M E mpofstd alg = AES
X
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S Or2foll fIXIgH 2t

2l
al)

[>

m

=]

SX[of o
7

=
2E 7|¥e = AFULCE oY T4 DIVA-IO 252 M8 4% ABXZL AE 2t XS UM A-St= AR 7ts

L.

=

2.1.10 84 =7|3}

o]
E
ol

Plastic Film

Label

X A7) : 21 x 94 mm

INT HEZS 3= O[¢ 28 MF 280| =7[gt gLt ollf M, sS4, A|IA" LED 7t 05 ZHAHS= 3 ZWL|C}

x£7|3 ZEMAT} AELH A2
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INIT Push button
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DIVA-IO E%% MESIEH AIR2E RCH X X ZAS|OF SHLICH DIVA-IO 252 ZE =38tA| 01 L&
6Tl 2EHE| AKIE Sl HHYSH 0x01 ~ OxF7 (1 ~ 247) AtO]

£ DIVA-IO 250 M0 AAL[X] %2 HEfo|M HFSIAIZ]
TS AZSHH 28 F2Z DIVA-IO 280| SALCH

9I ﬁ% DIVA-IO 2=0| &g =+
:Ié__ =

HHEfLICH 29X 282 =gt

Rofary Swilch 1 Digitin Tens

Rotary Switch 2 Digitin Ones

DIVA-IO 2=2| RS485 L E = 9600bps, None Parity, 8 data bits, 1 stop bit 2 Z&7|7{0| HEEL|0 JAEL|CL AHEX=E ZEH

2 BN E Sl s &= A mi2|g] LS HEY = USUCHL A2l S4 Det0jHE HESH| e XAy YE=
Ch2ah &4t
HXIAE F2 IIs R/W =718
Al2|g =E mzato|E : 28H0|E
High Byte
0x00 : 8 data bits, None Parity, 1 stop bit
0x01 : 8 data bits, None Parity, 2 stop bit
0x02 : 8 data bits, Even Parity, 1 stop bit
0x03 : 8 data bits, Odd Parity, 1 stop bit
44107 (0x100A) Low Byte R/W 0x0006

0x03 : 1200 bps
0x04 : 2400 bps
0x05 : 4800 bps
0x06 : 9600 bps
0x07 : 19200 bps
0x08 : 38400 bps
0x09 : 57600 bps
0x0A : 115200 bps
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2.2 SAE AAHI0| 17429] DIVA-IO ¥ &

TAE AAB(ZEHA ORAH) O 1712 DIVA-IO ZE(EEHA S2f0(2)2 Y F2 oreiet Z0] Alz|g % MYsS A
748H_||:|-

= - .

Host
RS-485

SSS|SSSS

Power Supply /+
+10V to +48VDC \ =

23 SAE AAH0| 274 0]42| DIVA-IO ¥ (HEIEE)
Connecting Pin Array 2 DIVA-IO 2&0| HZAE|0] JUX| %S Z<0 of2felt Z0| DIVA-IO Z& AtO|§ AZZ LI

'— D+
- D+
N D-
Host

RS-485

e Bl | | e B [

Power Supply /+
+10V to +48VDC \ -

OS9|S50s| [So5|eeeS

Local *
Power Supply
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24 HE|[EE HES{3A 74

DIVA-IO 2&2 #|0|= Ar96+04 HEEZ AZFLCE M2t 1702 MOHEOAM Foj7t LSt e HA HESRZo FE
2 FX| %ELICE DIVA-IO 2E2 RS485 El EHIEO|AZ 7|82 2 Modbus RTU ZEESS A28l ZEHA HEQIA0NM
S0l ZE= FEPLICL

2.4.1 Ho|X] HIQl HESA
Ao Z MIAHES} MOAHE AO|0= Mz HetS ¢
DIVA-IO 2 E0| AZAE = JUon 3274 O|Me| BREEZ HZ

2ol X7t AZEUCE 174 MAHEM= O 32712
B Mo iz Qo) S4 of 27t ZERLC

( Segment | L Segment 2
T

Conveter
RS-232/RS485
, RS-485

1’0 Modules —

2.4.2 AEF HESQ3
2E 2oy X7t 0ol HELIA Y AZEZH DIVA-IO 22 E2| F1Z= 2|HH FXo HZE LT

<

Conveter
RS-232/RS485
P RS-485

)
q

RS-232 G

Repeater | @ Repeater 2 @ Repeater 2 @
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243 HH HEQI3
AEF FEQF HIO[X] Mol LEE 2t HEQIAE 7+ = AFU T
Conveter
RS-232/RS485 Repeater 2

Repeater | Q

NI N2 N
| '
28 BT «— VO Modules
3 S —
25 BE WA
AHE EO0|HE DIVA-IO ZE0| mtE 42 L 22 EAE 8o MEsHA uME = ASLICH
1. B %z 44
2. A8 Fo0|H ZEn 5%t REO AL ZE FH|
3. 10 Holgut Mol Hold2 ZE0A £2|. Fixed DIN Rail Mount Seat Z5E Z& 22|
4. AW ZE0|A 10 EO|Eat ™A EO|'E, Fixed DIN Rail Mount Seat =2|
5. A0 2ES A2 FO0|H Fixed DIN Rail Mount Seat Off £%t
6. 2iE DEZEHE EEPROM ZES 22|310f AL0o] ZE0| &4
7. EHZ| A%KE 8o AW0 ZEQ ZEHA LE A MY
8. AME F0|H ZEOA 2|2 10 HOlg X MY HOZ2 AN ZEO £%
9. i % <ol
THof 2oF 22 =ME WX 20|t YHCE FEGHA AS 42 7|E0 AHE FO|H EEPROMO| X ZE M7 mZi0[H o
LEI US =& USLICL O|F E2 ME Y2 CHA| SHMOF gLt
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2.5.1 EEPROM 1 X
DIVA-IO 2E2 |0 QIEmO|AQL AlAH

EEPROMO| Mg & 23 mfeto|e7t &5

2.5.1.1 EEPROM £2|

JH

-

2.5.1.2 EEPROM &%

o

HEEH
od
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of A

CIEmo|A7F B Fx2 A A7 MEO 10 AHT|O[ATE
od & LICH [Mf2tA EEPROM WA = 7|E dF 2 d&5HH =7

S A
=

EEPROM Slot
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Chapter 3: DIVA-IO-16AIU-H 2 &

3.110 EO|g =

Al Al

07-

@D
%, Y%,
%, %,
00+| ) ) |0s+
00-| ) ) |0s-
01+| @) ) |09+
01-| @) ) |09-
02+| @) ) |10+
02-| ) ) |10-
03+| @) ) |11+
03-| ) ) |11
04+ ) ) |12+
04-| ) ) |12-
05+| @) ) |13+
0s-| ) ) |13-
06+| ) ) |14+
06-| ) ) |14-
07+ @ @ 15+
%, Y%,
%, Y%,
%, %,
S ©
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212 ADC & 87l AFESHY] 161l E Y QBT o]~ FgRfLLt.

Front end
circuit
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PTC 50mA

TVS

z O INO+

Current Mode
Switch

1200

Front end
circuit

0 INO-

PTC SOmA
O IN1+

E

Current Mode
i % Ti Switch

120Q

0 IN1-

2 CHs
ADC
3.3 X3 s
|G
00+
+
00- .
i |~

P
Em
=
fot
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otato| g

Channels
Voltage Input

Current Input

Direct Sensor Input

Burn-out Detection

Channel Independent Configuration
Sampling Rates

Resolution

Accuracy
Input Impedance

Span Drift

Zero Drift

CMR @ 50/60 Hz

NMR @ 50/60 Hz

Input Voltage Protection
Common Mode Voltage

Power Consumption

3.5 HlHHX BH

HIGHLINK

22 /27 H0|X]

At
16 xH'd
+100 mV, £500 mV, £1V, £5V, +10V
0~100 mV, 0~500 mV, 0~1V, 0~5V, 0~10 V
+20 mA, 4~20 mA, 0~20 mA (£2t0|E A 2JX] H7F)
JKTERSBN
X (ZE MY 4=, 420 mA, ZE MEFHE )
e E
2.5 samples/second per channel
16 HIE
+0.1 % FSR
e 2 MQ,
HF120Q
+25 ppm/°C
+6 w/°C
120 dB
100 dB
1240 V
240 V
2.8W @ 24V

351 28 4z Ete A%

2t A 2 94 Mo 2| 2 EES HEY = ASFLCH
BX|AE FA IIs R/W x7|Zk
40705 ~ 40720 CHO~CH15 *{'d 913 A1 Etel MY R/W 0x0106

(0x02C0O ~ 0x02CF)

YT ZR otgfel DM Z0| S2I0|E AQX|E Current |IXZ2 H7YSHAIZ| HIELCH MY MZL MEHES

X F9|
M2 M E ¢y
Mz E e ZL0s £2l0|E AQIX|E Voltage $IX|Z M7Fslof BFL|CH
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Voltage Mode

3.5.2 X|¥E&= ¥ M

Mz ErY

2
du
e
an

MNEHE

e
ik
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Current Mode

Z
0x0101
0x0102
0x0103
0x0104
0x0105
0x0106
0x0107
0x0108
0x0109
0x010A

0x0201
0x0202
0x0203

0x0301
0x0302
0x0303
0x0304
0x0305
0x0306
0x0307
0x0308

HIGHLINK
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Channel 0 Mode
Switch

Channel 7 Mode
Switch

UEREE 7

rt
£

0~10 V
0~5V
0~1V
0~500 mV
0~100 mV
£10V ©)
+5V
+1V
+500 mV
+100 mV

4~20 mA
0~20 mA
+20 mA

J Bt :-210 ~ 1200 °C
K EFR :-270 ~ 1372 °C
T EtQ : -270 ~ 400 °C
E EtQ : -270 ~ 1000 °C
R Ef2 :-50 ~ 1768 °C
S Ef :-50 ~ 1768 °C
B Et2 :0~ 1820 °C
N EtQ :-270 ~ 1300 °C

www.highlink.co.kr
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3.5.3 CJC (Cold Junction Compensation)
dEE BY 752 WET MNE2HE AME AZSI0 A8Y 5= ASLICH
X[ AE Fa 7Is R/W =718
00524 (0x020B) CJC Enable (0 : disable, 1 : enable) R/W 0
40577 ~ 40592 CHO~CH15 M8 CC &9l Bl 0.1 °C
R/W All 0x0000
(0x0240 ~ 0x024F) [ :-20.0 ~ 20.0 °C
40641 (0x0280) CJC &, ©HRl: 0.1 °C R -
3.5.4 Hexadecimal / Engineering TH¢|
ZYE YHUS 16T E= AR HelZ XFgLH
B X|AE Fa 7Is R/W =708
Ofg=1 gf =B
40737 (0x02E0) S R/W 0x0000
0x0000 : Hex 0x0001 : Engineering
30513~30528, 40513~40528
CHO~CH15 A2 3 2t R -
(0x0200~0x20F)
3.5.5 Hexadecimal TH¢| A& A| C|O|E HE
NS EY 2 o el A2z 2ot
0x0101 0~10 V 0(0) FFFF (65535)
0x0102 0~5V 0 (0) FFFF (65535)
0x0103 0~1V 0 (0) FFFF (65535)
0x0104 0~500 mV 0 (0) FFFF (65535)
ot olz: 0x0105 0~100 mV 0 (0) FFFF (65535)
0x0106 +10V 8000 (-32768) 7FFF (32767)
0x0107 5V 8000 (-32768) 7FFF (32767)
0x0108 1V 8000 (-32768) 7FFF (32767)
0x0109 +500 mV 8000 (-32768) 7FFF (32767)
0x010A +100 mV 8000 (-32768) 7FFF (32767)
0x0201 4~20 mA 0 (0) FFFF (65535)
HE o4 0x0202 0~20 mA 0 (0) FFFF (65535)
0x0203 +20 mA 8000 (-32768) 7FFF (32767)
0x0301 J EFQY - -210 ~ 1200 °C E999 (-5735) 7FFF (32767)
0x0302 K Et® :-270 ~ 1372 °C E6CF (-6449) 7FFF (32767)
0x0303 T EtQ : -270 ~ 400 °C A99A (-22118) 7FFF (32767)
MEAE ol 0x0304 E EfQ :-270 ~ 1000 °C DD70 (-8848) 7FFF (32767)
0x0305 R EtQ : -50 ~ 1768 °C FC61 (-927) 7FFF (32767)
0x0306 S EfY :-50 ~ 1768 °C FC61 (-927) 7FFF (32767)
0x0307 B Et® : 0~ 1820 °C 0 (0) 7FFF (32767)
0x0308 N Et®l :-270 ~ 1300 °C E56A (-6806) 7FFF (32767)
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25 /27 HO|X|
3.5.6 Engineering THl AME A| Ci|O|E 2

Ms EpY Z A= He x| A | CH 2t
0x0101 0~10V 0 10000

0x0102 0~5V 0 50000

0x0103 0~1V 0 10000

0x0104 0~500 mV 0 50000

ot oz 0x0105 0~100 mV 0 10000
0x0106 +10V -10000 10000

0x0107 5V -5000 5000

0x0108 +1V -10000 10000

0x0109 +500 mV -5000 5000

0x010A +100 mV -10000 10000

0x0201 4~20 mA 4000 20000

HE o4 0x0202 0~20 mA 0 20000
0x0203 +20 mA -20000 20000

0x0301 J Et® :-210 ~ 1200 °C -2100 12000

0x0302 K Bt :-270 ~ 1372 °C -2700 13720

0x0303 T EFQ : -270 ~ 400 °C -2700 4000

Moo= o 0x0304 E Et® :-270 ~ 1000 °C -2700 10000
0x0305 R EfQ :-50 ~ 1768 °C -500 17680

0x0306 S Ete :-50 ~ 1768 °C -500 17680

0x0307 B EfQ : 0~ 1820 °C 0 18200

0x0308 N EtQl :-270 ~ 1300 °C -270 13000

HIGHLINK

4 22 7 xiE 2d3 JdH W FYU0 2 HRE HO ReXl ol # AU HY, 4~20mA TR, HEHE €
2 A2 out of range 2 A 2| E LICH
x| 2B Fa 7Is R/W X712
40737 Otg=1 g =
, ) R/W 0x0000
(0x02EO0) 0x0000 : Hex 0x0001 : Engineering
CHO~CH15 A2 Out of range
00641 ~ 00656
0: normal R 0

(0x0280 ~ 0x028F)
1: out of range

30513 ~ 30528
40513 ~ 40528
(0x0200 ~ 0x020F)

CHO~CH15 M2 ofg=21 U™ gt R -
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3.6 ZEHA DjF HO|E
3.6.1 Coil (0xxxx) / (1xxxx)
HXI A2 FA

00524
(0x0208B)

00537
(0x0218)

00641 ~ 00656
(0x0280 ~ 0x028F)

7l

or

CJC Enable

0 : Disable

1: Enable

Allow calibration

0 : Disallow

1: Allow

CHO~CH15 '@ Out of range
0 : normal

1 :out of range

3.6.2 Holding Register (4xxxx) / Input Register (3xxxx)

BX|AE Fa
30513 ~ 30528
40513 ~ 40528

(0x0200 ~ 0x020F)

40577 ~ 40592
(0x0240 ~ 0x024F)

40641
(0x0280)
40705 ~ 40720
(0x02C0O ~ 0x02CF)

40737
(Ox02EO0)

40577
(Ox02F4)

40578
(Ox02F5)
40579
(Ox02F6)

40580
(Ox02F7)

User Guide — DIVA-10-16AIU-H

Is

CHO ~ CH15 X & Ot=1 & gt

CHO ~ CH15 QJC B4
TRl .01 °C
He| 1 -20.0 ~ 20.0 °C

aJC % (B9 0.1 °0)

CHO ~ CH15 A2 &8 M= EfY 473

GlO|Ef o
0x0000 : Hex
0x0001 : Engineering
CHO ~ CH15 2t X229l =|tHgt 27
Ztzto| HIEZ i kid MH™
Of: Bit 0 = 1, CHO &

Bit 1 = 0, CH1 2FSIX| %S
CHO ~ CH15 Zt Adel 0 22 EF

Zt2to] HIER BjT XY 4

CHO ~ CH15 2 X9 L& 23 =

Ztzto| HIER Bg MY HF
CHO ~ CH15 2} xH2o B HEl
Z}Zto| HE=Z sig xg HE HAl
0 : No operation

1 : Calibration in process

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

HIGHLINK
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Pt
3
By

Pt
N
2]

0x0000

0x0106

0x0000

0x0000

0x0000

0x0000
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HXIAE Fi

44097
(0x1000)

44098 ~ 44105
(0x1001 ~ 0x1008)

44106
(0x1009)

44107
(0x100A)

44108
(0x100B)

44109
(0x100C)
44110

(0x100D)

44111
(Ox100E)

7lg&2]

CLEEE]

support@highlink.co.kr
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7l

or

A T (2HIOIE)
High Byte : Main version
Low Byte : Sub-version

& O|Z (16HI0|E, 16 ASCIl X}

DEHA SE XA AZE HHE (B2 ms)
el 0~ 30

Alglg ZE 478 (2 HIO|E)

High Byte

0x00 : 8 data bits, None Parity, 1 stop bit
0x01 : 8 data bits, None Parity, 2 stop bit
0x02 : 8 data bits, Even Parity, 1 stop bit
0x03 : 8 data bits, Odd Parity, 1 stop bit

Low Byte

0x03 : 1200 bps

0x04 : 2400 bps

0x05 : 4800 bps

0x06 : 9600 bps

0x07 : 19200 bps

0x08 : 38400 bps

0x09 : 57600 bps

Ox0A : 115200 bps
Watchdog EFO|H M7 (EHR]: 0.1X)
| : 0 ~ OxOOFF
System Watchdog &7
0x0001 : Enable
0x0000 : Disable
System Watchdog &} Ef
0x0001 : Timeout
0x0000 : Normal

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

HIGHLINK
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X

0x0006

0x0000

0x0000

0x0000
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